
Loup City Public Schools Board of Education

Loup City Central Office
800 N. 8th Street
Loup City, NE

Phone: (308) 745-0120
Fax: (308) 745-0130

www.loupcitypublicschools.org 

 

Regular Session
Monday, January 12, 2026

7:30 PM
Loup City High School, Room 334

 
7:30 PM

1. Call Meeting To Order:
A. Pledge of Allegiance
B. Announce Open Meetings Act - Posted in Meeting Room
C. Publication of Meeting
D. Approval of Agenda:

1. Reorganization of the Board
1. Election of Board President
2. Election of Board Vice President
3. Election of Board Secretary
4. Election of Board Treasurer
5. Review of the Code of Conduct
6. Board Members' declaration of Conflicts of Interest

2. Consent Agenda:
A. Reading and Approval of Minutes
B. Approve Contracts & Resignations

1. Resignation of Teresa Walters, Science Instructor
2. Hire of Rachelle Kowalski, full time Paraprofessional
3. Hire of Kechanne Erasmus, part time Paraprofessional
4. Hire of Lisa Crabb, part time Paraprofessional

3. Approve Absent Board Members
4. Financial Report:  Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve the financial Report and Payment of 

Invoices.
5. Hearing of the Audience:
6. Action Items:

A. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to appoint KSB as the school's law firm.
B. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action in regard to Citizen's Bank and Trust Company as the 

school district's financial institution.
C. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to appoint the Superintendent of Loup City Public Schools, 

as the signatory of Federal Funds.
D. Discuss, Consider, and approve the Bid proposal for the replacement of a transportation vehicle.
E. Discuss, Consider, and approve the proposal for vape detectors for Loup City Schools.

7. Discussion Items:
A. Committee Structure
B. Supterintendent Evaluation
C. Discuss Board Appointment Procedures for January 13th Special Meeting.

8. Superintendent's Report
9. Principals Reports

A. Mr. Barker, Elementary Principal
10. Committee Reports
11. Future Meetings/Reminders:
12. Shouts Outs!
13. Executive Session:



14. Adjourn:

 
Note 1: The Board in its discretion may revise and consider any listed item at any time during the meeting. 

 
Note 2: This agenda does not become final until 24 hours prior to the scheduled commencement of this meeting. All listed 
reports which are in writing are a part of the Agenda for this meeting and may contain action items or otherwise call for 
Board action on the subject matter(s) listed therein; complete copies of such reports, except for any legally confidential 
information are available upon request from the Office of the Superintendent of Schools as part of the agenda.

 
Note 3: The Board of Education is empowered to act on any item listed on the Agenda at any time during the meeting, 
irrespective of the order listed. Further detail on agenda items may be obtained by speaking to the Superintendent. The 
Board of Education by the approval of all consent items is also approving, authorizing and directing the Board President, 
Board Secretary, the Superintendent or their designees to take or cause to be taken all necessary action and sign all 
documents necessary or appropriate to complete the matter or transaction as approved. 

 
Note 4: The Open Meetings Act requires that agenda items shall be sufficiently descriptive to give the public reasonable 
notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting. The Board releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and 
desires that all interested persons are fully informed. Any interested person who has a question about a report or needs 
clarification about the sufficiently of any item on which action could be taken at this meeting should contact the Office of the 
Superintendent of Schools. 

 
Note 5: The Board of Education reserves the right to go into closed session at its discretion, but will only do so for the 
prevention of needless injury to a person’s reputation or for the protection of the public interest.















































































01 General Fund

During MonthAccount Number Revised Budget Budget BalanceTo Date % of BudgetDescription

Fund:

0.00 0.00 (865,121.07)0.00 865,121.07LOCAL DISTRICT TAXES01 1100

200,000.00 35.98 128,049.660.00 71,950.34MOTOR VEHICLE TAX01 1125

10,000.00 26.54 7,345.720.00 2,654.28PENALTIES AND INTEREST01 1140

50,000.00 34.84 32,579.760.00 17,420.24INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS01 1510

1,000.00 0.00 1,000.000.00 0.00LOCAL LICENSE FEES01 1911

1,000.00 28.20 718.000.00 282.00OTHER LOCAL RECEIPTS01 1990

262,000.00 365.43 (695,427.93)0.00 957,427.93LOCAL RECIEPTSSubtotal:

10,000.00 37.47 6,252.560.00 3,747.44COUNTY FINES/LICENSE FEES01 2110

0.00 0.00 (15.65)0.00 15.65OTHER COUNTY RECEIPTS01 2130

1,000.00 444.44 (3,444.40)0.00 4,444.40ESU RECEIPTS01 2210

11,000.00 74.61 2,792.510.00 8,207.49COUNTY AND ESU RECEIPTSSubtotal:

470,493.00 40.68 279,110.880.00 191,382.12STATE AID01 3110

500,000.00 17.14 414,302.000.00 85,698.00SPED PROGRAMS (SCHOOL AGE)01 3120

60,000.00 0.00 60,000.000.00 0.00HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION01 3130

0.00 0.00 (3,649.45)0.00 3,649.45PROPERTY TAX CREDIT01 3131

1,600,000.00 0.05 1,599,163.690.00 836.31PRO-RATE MOTOR VEHICLE01 3180

100,000.00 0.00 100,000.000.00 0.00STATE APPORTIONMENT01 3400

300,000.00 41.21 176,371.780.00 123,628.22EARLY CHILDHOOD ENDOWMENT GRANT01 3541

0.00 0.00 (7,500.00)0.00 7,500.00CAREER EDUCATION01 3551

1,000.00 0.00 1,000.000.00 0.00SCHOOL SAFETY AND SECURITY ACT01 3552

1,000.00 0.00 1,000.000.00 0.00OTHER STATE RECEIPTS01 3990

3,032,493.00 13.61 2,619,798.900.00 412,694.10STATE RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (22,842.00)0.00 22,842.00TITLE 1 PART A SUPPORT FOR IMPROVEMENT01 4212

40,000.00 205.33 (42,131.00)0.00 82,131.00TITLE I, PART A ESSA01 4505

100,000.00 1.68 98,323.000.00 1,677.00IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOCATION01 4516

10,000.00 874.21 (77,421.00)0.00 87,421.00IDEA PART B (611) BASE & POVERTY ALLOC01 4518

0.00 0.00 (3,011.00)0.00 3,011.00IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE01 4521

10,000.00 250.98 (15,098.00)0.00 25,098.00TITLE IV, PART B ESSA - 21ST CENT COMM01 4531

5,000.00 213.32 (5,665.92)0.00 10,665.92MEDICAID REIMBURSEMENT (MIPS)01 4708

10,000.00 0.00 10,000.000.00 0.00ESSER III01 4998

175,000.00 133.05 (57,845.92)0.00 232,845.92FEDERAL RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (324.84)0.00 324.84OTHER NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS01 5690

0.00 0.00 (324.84)0.00 324.845000Subtotal:

3,480,493.00 46.30 1,868,992.720.00 1,611,500.28Fund Total:

01/2026
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02 Depreciation Fund

During MonthAccount Number Revised Budget Budget BalanceTo Date % of BudgetDescription

Fund:

0.00 0.00 (4,142.54)0.00 4,142.54INTEREST02 1510

0.00 0.00 (4,142.54)0.00 4,142.54LOCAL RECIEPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (58,971.00)0.00 58,971.00OTHER NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS02 5690

0.00 0.00 (58,971.00)0.00 58,971.005000Subtotal:

0.00 0.00 (63,113.54)0.00 63,113.54Fund Total:

01/2026
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05 Activity Fund

During MonthAccount Number Revised Budget Budget BalanceTo Date % of BudgetDescription

Fund:

0.00 0.00 (624.68)0.00 624.68INTEREST05 1510

0.00 0.00 (13,529.56)0.00 13,529.56GENERAL ACTIVITIES REVENUE05 1710 0200

0.00 0.00 (3,623.02)0.00 3,623.02RED RAIDER DRAMA REVENUE05 1710 0201

0.00 0.00 (6,521.29)0.00 6,521.29CHEERLEADERS REVENUE05 1710 0281

0.00 0.00 (1,675.00)0.00 1,675.00FOOTBALL REVENUE05 1710 0283

0.00 0.00 (756.50)0.00 756.50GIRLS BASKETBALL REVENUE05 1710 0284

0.00 0.00 (19,515.49)0.00 19,515.49FFA REVENUE05 1710 0300

0.00 0.00 (4,677.00)0.00 4,677.00DANCE TEAM REVENUE05 1710 0303

0.00 0.00 (100.00)0.00 100.00BAND FUNDRAISER REVENUE05 1710 0307

0.00 0.00 (645.00)0.00 645.00ANNUAL STAFF REVENUE05 1710 0308

0.00 0.00 (3,314.00)0.00 3,314.00STUDENT COUNCIL REVENUE05 1710 0310

0.00 0.00 (200.00)0.00 200.00FCCLA REVENUE05 1710 0312

0.00 0.00 (1,396.00)0.00 1,396.00CLASS OF 2026 REVENUE05 1710 0338

0.00 0.00 (6,856.00)0.00 6,856.00CLASS OF 2027 REVENUE05 1710 0339

0.00 0.00 (2,187.00)0.00 2,187.00CLASS OF 2028 REVENUE05 1710 0340

0.00 0.00 (2,309.50)0.00 2,309.50CLASS OF 2029 REVENUE05 1710 0341

0.00 0.00 (20.00)0.00 20.00CLASS OF 2030 REVENUE05 1710 0342

0.00 0.00 (300.00)0.00 300.00CLASS OF 2032 REVENUE05 1710 0344

0.00 0.00 (400.00)0.00 400.00TECHNOLOGY FEES REVENUE05 1710 0600

0.00 0.00 (20.00)0.00 20.00HS PRINCIPAL REVENUE05 1710 0904

0.00 0.00 (420.91)0.00 420.91ELEM PRINCIPAL REVENUE05 1710 0905

0.00 0.00 (2,038.00)0.00 2,038.00FBLA REVENUE05 1710 0907

0.00 0.00 (959.35)0.00 959.35ESPORTS REVENUE05 1710 0911

0.00 0.00 (6,354.00)0.00 6,354.00NATIONAL HISTORY DAY REVENUE05 1710 0912

0.00 0.00 (750.00)0.00 750.00WEIGHT ROOM REVENUE05 1710 0913

0.00 0.00 (74.25)0.00 74.25VENDING REVENUE05 1710 0914

0.00 0.00 (79,266.55)0.00 79,266.55LOCAL RECIEPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (79,266.55)0.00 79,266.55Fund Total:

01/2026
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3,480,493.00 50.39 1,726,612.630.00 1,753,880.37

Budget BalanceTo DateRevised Budget During Month % of Budget

Grand Total:



Activity Fund05Fund:

Beginning
Balance

BalanceBalance
Change

Chart of Account Number Chart of Account Description Revenues Outstanding
PO

Outstanding
AP

Expenses

(4,630.14)0.00 0.00(3,531.68) 1,098.46 0.000.00FUND BALANCE05 704

12,210.280.00 0.0012,461.68 251.40 0.000.00GENERAL ACTIVITIES05 704 0200

(3,165.14)0.00 0.00(3,165.14) 0.00 0.000.00RED RAIDER DRAMA05 704 0201

1,052.280.00 0.001,084.63 32.35 0.000.00RED RAIDER SPEECH05 704 0202

(152.40)0.00 0.00(152.40) 0.00 0.000.00DISTRICT EVENTS05 704 0203

(3,221.98)0.00 0.00(2,321.58) 900.40 0.000.00CHEERLEADERS05 704 0281

305.810.00 0.00305.81 0.00 0.000.00CROSS COUNTRY05 704 0282

4,709.600.00 0.004,709.60 0.00 0.000.00FOOTBALL05 704 0283

1,404.860.00 0.001,404.86 0.00 0.000.00GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0284

569.590.00 0.00569.59 0.00 0.000.00TRACK05 704 0288

160.000.00 0.00160.00 0.00 0.000.00VOLLEYBALL05 704 0289

9,057.870.00 0.0022,518.38 13,460.51 0.000.00FFA05 704 0300

(1,645.47)0.00 0.00(837.01) 808.46 0.000.00DANCE TEAM05 704 0303

30.710.00 0.0030.71 0.00 0.000.00BAND RESALE05 704 0306

1,852.660.00 0.001,852.66 0.00 0.000.00BAND FUNDRAISER05 704 0307

(9,130.61)0.00 0.00(9,130.61) 0.00 0.000.00ANNUAL STAFF05 704 0308

3,227.760.00 0.003,227.76 0.00 0.000.00STUDENT COUNCIL05 704 0310

1,037.700.00 0.001,537.70 500.00 0.000.00FCCLA05 704 0312

1,992.460.00 0.001,992.46 0.00 0.000.00FCA05 704 0330

805.500.00 0.00805.50 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202205 704 0333

894.320.00 0.00894.32 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202305 704 0335

2,633.760.00 0.002,633.76 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202405 704 0336

(154.28)0.00 0.00(154.28) 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202505 704 0337

1,211.960.00 0.001,211.96 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202605 704 0338

5,950.270.00 0.006,954.52 1,004.25 0.000.00CLASS OF 202705 704 0339

3,149.450.00 0.004,739.95 1,590.50 0.000.00CLASS OF 202805 704 0340

741.250.00 0.00741.25 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 203005 704 0342

4,153.000.00 0.004,153.00 0.00 0.000.00SCHOLARSHIP FUND05 704 0402

37,313.020.00 0.0037,313.02 0.00 0.000.00TECHNOLOGY FEES05 704 0600

1,192.470.00 0.001,192.47 0.00 0.000.00SHOP CLASS05 704 0900

575.330.00 0.00575.33 0.00 0.000.00AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM05 704 0901

188.040.00 0.00188.04 0.00 0.000.00LCPS WELLNESS05 704 0902

9.740.00 0.009.74 0.00 0.000.00HS PRINCIPAL05 704 0904

1,052.580.00 0.001,910.58 858.00 0.000.00ELEM PRINCIPAL05 704 0905

545.130.00 0.00545.13 0.00 0.000.00LCPS FINES05 704 0906

1,705.320.00 0.002,952.97 1,247.65 0.000.00FBLA05 704 0907

334.160.00 0.00334.16 0.00 0.000.00CIRCLE OF FRIENDS05 704 0908

10,000.000.00 0.0010,000.00 0.00 0.000.00PERSONAL FINANCE05 704 0909

130.000.00 0.00130.00 0.00 0.000.00FAMILY & CONSUMER SCIENCE05 704 0910

3,316.060.00 0.003,316.06 0.00 0.000.00ESPORTS05 704 0911

01/2026 01/2026
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Activity Fund05Fund:

Beginning
Balance

BalanceBalance
Change

Chart of Account Number Chart of Account Description Revenues Outstanding
PO

Outstanding
AP

Expenses

11,214.220.00 0.0011,214.22 0.00 0.000.00NHD05 704 0912

102,627.140.00 0.00124,379.12 21,751.98 0.000.0005Fund Total:

01/2026 01/2026
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Arcadia Activity Fund15Fund:

Beginning
Balance

BalanceBalance
Change

Chart of Account Number Chart of Account Description Revenues Outstanding
PO

Outstanding
AP

Expenses

258,206.330.00 0.00258,206.33 0.00 0.000.00FUND BALANCE15 704

(28,132.48)0.00 0.00(28,132.48) 0.00 0.000.00GENERAL15 704 0100

(7,644.54)0.00 0.00(6,264.54) 1,380.00 0.000.00BASKETBALL15 704 0250

(2,324.80)0.00 0.00(2,022.30) 302.50 0.000.00CROSS COUNTRY15 704 0282

(74,365.98)0.00 0.00(74,290.98) 75.00 0.000.00FOOTBALL15 704 0283

(30,155.05)0.00 0.00(30,019.80) 135.25 0.000.00GOLF15 704 0285

(21,652.48)0.00 0.00(21,319.96) 332.52 0.000.00TRACK15 704 0288

(24,833.66)0.00 0.00(24,732.07) 101.59 0.000.00VOLLEYBALL15 704 0289

(54,536.82)0.00 0.00(53,801.82) 735.00 0.000.00WRESTLING15 704 0290

(5,376.64)0.00 0.00(5,166.64) 210.00 0.000.00CHEERLEADING15 704 0291

9,183.880.00 0.0012,455.74 3,271.86 0.000.0015Fund Total:

01/2026 01/2026
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01 General Fund

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCT PROGMS 2,600,391.00 223,124.14 1,140,365.52 43.85 1,460,025.48 0.00 0.00 1,460,025.48

1160 POVERTY PROGRAMS 162,351.00 17,076.95 75,247.87 46.35 87,103.13 0.00 0.00 87,103.13

1200 SPEC ED INSTRUCT PROGMS 602,024.00 54,999.87 283,140.43 47.03 318,883.57 0.00 0.00 318,883.57

1291 SPEC ED INSTRUCT PROGM AGE 3-5 0.00 479.88 1,622.46 0.00 (1,622.46) 0.00 0.00 (1,622.46)

1292 SPEC ED INSTRUCT PROGM AGE 0-2 0.00 479.88 1,622.46 0.00 (1,622.46) 0.00 0.00 (1,622.46)

1300 SUMMER SCHOOL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES 117,967.00 9,398.90 46,818.51 39.69 71,148.49 0.00 0.00 71,148.49

2130 HEALTH SERVICES 85,004.00 7,338.68 36,889.07 43.40 48,114.93 0.00 0.00 48,114.93

2140 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES 20,600.00 2,500.00 10,000.00 48.54 10,600.00 0.00 0.00 10,600.00

2141 PSYCHOLOGICAL SVCS SPED 50,850.00 7,124.30 24,169.88 47.53 26,680.12 0.00 0.00 26,680.12

2142 PSYCH SVCS SPED AGE 3-5 0.00 890.54 3,021.23 0.00 (3,021.23) 0.00 0.00 (3,021.23)

2143 PSYCH SVCS SPED AGE 0-2 0.00 890.54 3,021.23 0.00 (3,021.23) 0.00 0.00 (3,021.23)

2151 SPEECH PATH/AUDIO SVCS SPED 142,828.00 16,290.49 72,931.30 51.06 69,896.70 0.00 0.00 69,896.70

2152 SPEECH PATH/AUDIO SVCS SPED AGE 3-5 0.00 2,687.55 11,666.42 0.00 (11,666.42) 0.00 0.00 (11,666.42)

2153 SPEECH PATH/AUDIO SVCS SPED AGE 0-2 0.00 37.73 127.79 0.00 (127.79) 0.00 0.00 (127.79)

2161 OT SVCS SPED 23,460.00 4,086.30 13,803.18 58.84 9,656.82 0.00 0.00 9,656.82

2162 OT SVCS SPED AGE 3-5 0.00 510.79 1,725.40 0.00 (1,725.40) 0.00 0.00 (1,725.40)

2163 OT SVCS SPED AGE 0-2 0.00 510.79 1,725.40 0.00 (1,725.40) 0.00 0.00 (1,725.40)

2171 PT SVCS SPED 11,294.00 2,418.10 8,150.56 72.17 3,143.44 0.00 0.00 3,143.44

2172 PT SVCS SPED AGE 3-5 0.00 302.26 1,018.81 0.00 (1,018.81) 0.00 0.00 (1,018.81)

2173 PT SVCS SPED AGE 0-2 0.00 302.26 1,018.81 0.00 (1,018.81) 0.00 0.00 (1,018.81)

2182 VISION SERVICES AGE 3-4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2183 VISION SERVICES AGE 0-2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 157,250.00 11,654.57 67,744.01 43.08 89,505.99 0.00 0.00 89,505.99

2213 INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF TRAINING 32,269.00 1,068.30 8,884.30 27.53 23,384.70 0.00 0.00 23,384.70

2220 LIBRARY/MEDIA SERVICES 4,333.00 8,521.00 43,444.93 1,002.65 (39,111.93) 0.00 0.00 (39,111.93)

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 33,113.00 8,258.35 109,340.67 330.20 (76,227.67) 0.00 0.00 (76,227.67)

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 201,516.00 17,102.29 81,113.08 40.25 120,402.92 0.00 0.00 120,402.92

2330 DIST LEGAL SERVICES 4,732.00 920.00 3,513.00 74.24 1,219.00 0.00 0.00 1,219.00

2410 OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL 410,264.00 34,348.63 175,129.99 42.69 235,134.01 0.00 0.00 235,134.01

2510 FISCAL SERVICES 135,767.00 9,710.03 65,640.19 48.35 70,126.81 0.00 0.00 70,126.81

2570 PERSONNEL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2580 ADMIN TECH SERVICES 190,928.00 30,523.51 84,445.94 44.23 106,482.06 0.00 0.00 106,482.06

2610 OPERATION OF BLDGS 395,770.00 21,916.43 107,322.09 27.12 288,447.91 0.00 0.00 288,447.91

2620 MAINTENANCE OF BLDGS 317,175.00 12,823.30 74,603.38 23.52 242,571.62 0.00 0.00 242,571.62

2630 CARE AND UPKEEP OF GROUNDS 64,201.00 0.00 12,647.05 19.70 51,553.95 0.00 0.00 51,553.95

2640 CARE AND UPKEEP OF EQUIPMENT 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00

2650 VEHICLE OPERATION, MAINT, & PURCHASING 15,000.00 219.44 3,595.18 23.97 11,404.82 0.00 0.00 11,404.82

2660 SECURITY 4,040.00 0.00 924.60 22.89 3,115.40 0.00 0.00 3,115.40

2670 SAFETY 2,775.00 0.00 64,255.00 2,315.50 (61,480.00) 0.00 0.00 (61,480.00)

2710 VEHICLE OPERATION 272,422.00 14,350.45 73,533.19 26.99 198,888.81 0.00 0.00 198,888.81

2712 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT 3,059.00 549.56 3,912.08 127.89 (853.08) 0.00 0.00 (853.08)

2730 VEHICLE SERV AND MAINTENANCE 29,910.00 719.90 12,116.80 40.51 17,793.20 0.00 0.00 17,793.20

2732 VEHICLE SERVICING & MAINT SCHOOL AGE SPED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2792 STU TRANSPORT SVCS SCHOOL AGE SPED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2900 OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3535 HIGH ABILITY LEARNERS 3,930.00 0.00 1,000.00 25.45 2,930.00 0.00 0.00 2,930.00

3540 STATE EARLY CHILDHOOD 241,497.00 14,169.78 78,479.36 32.50 163,017.64 0.00 0.00 163,017.64

3541 ERLY CHILDHOOD ENDOWMNT GRANT 387,431.00 0.00 42,557.29 10.98 344,873.71 0.00 0.00 344,873.71

3551 CAREER EDUCATION 8,693.00 0.00 8,503.30 97.82 189.70 0.00 0.00 189.70

3552 SCHOOL SAFETY AND SECURITY ACT 77,174.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 77,174.00 0.00 0.00 77,174.00

4700 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5000 DEBT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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6200 TITLE I PART A ESSA 117,246.00 9,740.45 49,619.85 42.32 67,626.15 0.00 0.00 67,626.15

6210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY ESSA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6212 TITLE I, PART A SUPPORT FOR IMPROVEMENT 23,632.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 23,632.00 0.00 0.00 23,632.00

6404 IDEA PART B (611) BASE ALLOC 0 TO 4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6406 IDEA PRESCHOOL (619) BASE ALLOC 1,727.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,727.00 0.00 0.00 1,727.00

6408 IDEA PART B (611) BASE & POVERTY 0 TO 21 90,044.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 90,044.00 0.00 0.00 90,044.00

6410 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY (611) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6412 IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE 3,101.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,101.00 0.00 0.00 3,101.00

6421 IDEA PART B (611) ARP BASE & POVERTY 0 TO 21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6422 IDEA PRESCHOOL (619) ARP BASE/ENROLL POVERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6968 TITLE IV, PART B 21ST CENT COMM LRNING 79,622.00 2,230.28 12,843.17 16.13 66,778.83 0.00 0.00 66,778.83

6992 REAP 98,224.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 98,224.00 0.00 0.00 98,224.00

6996 ESSER I 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6997 ESSER II 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6998 ESSER III 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 377,250.00 0.00 34,300.00 9.09 342,950.00 0.00 0.00 342,950.00

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 409,972.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 409,972.00 0.00 0.00 409,972.00

01 General Fund 8,085,836.00 550,276.22 2,957,554.78 36.58 5,128,281.22 0.00 0.00 5,128,281.22
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8,085,836.00 550,276.22 2,957,554.78 36.58 5,128,281.22 0.00 0.00 5,128,281.22Grand Total:



Loup City Public Schools
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SUPPLIES/BOOKS/MEMBERSHIP 1,835.14$       
BLACK HILLS ENERGY SERVICE 3,875.39$       
CITY OF LOUP CITY SERVICE 684.00$          
COLLEGE BOARD PSAT 23.76$            
COMPUTER HARDWARE COMPUTERS 15,717.00$     
CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS SUPPLIES 3,508.47$       
CULLIGAN WATER CONDITIONING SERVICE 291.00$          
DAS STATE ACCOUNTING--CENTRAL FINANCE SERVICE 317.87$          
DIVERSIFIED DRUG TESTING, LLC ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP 129.00$          
E S U #10 SERVICE 33,810.72$     
EAKES OFFICE PLUS FAX CONTRACT 396.94$          
FATHER FLANAGAN'S BOYS HOME NOV 2025 DAY SCHOOL 4,420.00$       
GOTO COMMUNICATIONS INC SERVICE 976.31$          
HOMETOWN LEASING JAN 2026 LEASE PYMTS 831.05$          
KSB SCHOOL LAW LEGAL SERVICE 920.00$          
KUSZAK HARDWARE & VARIETY SUPPLIES 671.38$          
LOUP CITY AUTO PARTS PARTS 237.69$          
LOUP CITY LUNCH FUND NOV/DEC 2025 2,212.70$       
MATHESON TRI-GAS, INC. IND TECH SUPPLIES 128.75$          
MCCLARY STORAGE CAR WASH TOKENS 100.00$          
MCI MEGA PREFERRED SERVICE 73.71$            
NEBR. ASSN SCHOOL BOARD ALICAP NEW BOARD MEMBER WORKSHOP 120.00$          
NEBRASKA CENTRAL EQUIPMENT PARTS 332.36$          
NEBRASKA GLASS COMPANY REPAIR 149.85$          
NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT SERVICE 4,132.97$       
OMAHA MARRIOTT DOWNTOWN HOTEL ROOM 164.00$          
OMNIFY BENEFITS 125 PLAN ADMINISTRATION 101.25$          
PEREZ, CHAZ 2026 ASSEMBLY 1,500.00$       
PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER POSTAGE 252.75$          
POWERSCHOOL GROUP LLC 2025-2026 LICENSE 5,523.82$       
PRESTO-X COMPANY SERVICE 221.55$          
QUILL CORPORATION SUPPLIES 65.48$            
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL, DEC 2025 TRANSPORTATION 517.50$          
SCHAUPPS DISPOSAL LLC NOV-DEC 2025 GARBAGE 716.60$          
SCHOOL NURSE SUPPLY, INC. SUPPLIES 203.68$          
SHERMAN COUNTY TIMES ADVERTISEMENT 506.73$          
SPARQ DATA SOLUTIONS, INC. SUBSCRIPTIONS 4,500.00$       
STERICYCLE, INC. SERVICE 130.31$          
TINA TREFFER SIGNS & DESIGNS BUS SIGNAGE 200.00$          
TROTTER SERVICE FUEL 1,072.40$       
VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICE 73.03$            
WARD'S SCIENCE SCIENCE SUPPLIES 339.74$          
WHITEWAY SERVICE STATION FUEL 185.79$          
WHOA AND GO FUEL 1,597.81$       
YANDA'S MUSIC BAND SUPPLIES 5.36$              

TOTAL 93,773.86$     

PAYROLL 456,502.36$   

550,276.22$   

KITCHEN PAYROLL   $20,159.70
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HAMILTON TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
1006 12th St.  Aurora, NE 68818 1229 Allen Dr # E  Grand Island, NE 68803 
Phone: (402) 694-5101  Fax: (402) 694-2848 Phone: (308) 381-1000 
www.hamiltonisbusiness.com 

 

Primary Contact Information 
Name: Ed Uden 
Title: Account Executive 
Email: ed.uden@hamiltontel.com 
Telephone: 308-251-3216 

 
 
 
 

Hamilton Telecommunications is a diversified communications and technology services provider based in 
Aurora, Neb. Founded in 1901 in Hamilton County, Neb., Hamilton has grown to encompass eight primary 
company divisions and has become one of the leading independent communications companies in the 
U.S.  Hamilton provides contracted services to 35 states and U.S. territories and provides many of our 
services nationwide. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

PRODUCTS & SERVICES 
 

• Cybersecurity Solutions 

• Managed IT and Network Management 

• Computer Sales & Service 

• Managed Hosting & Data Center 
Colocation 

• Business Phone Systems 

• Security and Access Control Solutions 

 

• Cabling & Fiber Installation 

• Broadband Internet Services 

• Local & Long Distance Telephone 

• Data Transport Services 

• Telecommunications Relay & 
Captioned Telephone Services 

• Digital IPTV – Cobalt TV 

INTRODUCTION 

http://www.hamiltonisbusiness.com/
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HAMILTON CAPABILITIES 
Hamilton has been serving schools in Central Nebraska for more than three decades with quality 
solutions for all their IT, network, and telecommunications needs. Hamilton delivers personalized 
service and support from expert technicians. Hamilton brings a wealth of experience in data 
solutions for schools, including data hardware installation and maintenance, fully managed 
software support, and 24/7 contract labor support. Supporting schools across the region with 
reliable and secure technology solutions, Hamilton operates two secure, redundant, and 
geographically diverse data centers in central Nebraska.  We are the premier technology partner 
for all your school’s IT needs, ensuring seamless operations and enhanced educational 
experiences.  

 
 

SUPPLIERS & TEAMING PARTNERS 
Microsoft, VMware, Lenovo, Equus, Avaya, Sophos, Beachhead, Anixter, N-Able, Ingram- Micro, 
Synnex, Hewlett Packard, Jenne, Veeam, SonicWall, MetaSwitch, Poly, Jabra, i-PRO, Mohawk, 
Belden 
 
 
MAJOR PAST PERFORMANCES 
• Hamilton provides network design, support, and maintenance for numerous companies with 

annual revenues ranging from $100,000 to $1,000,000,000. 

• For more than 20 years, Hamilton has provided core network services and network 
monitoring across 23 states. 

• Hamilton currently has a three year, million-dollar transport and bandwidth agreement with a 
major national satellite internet provider. 

• Hamilton Relay, a division of Hamilton Telecommunications, offers a variety of services 
including Traditional Relay Services, Captioned Telephone, and Internet Relay services.  
Hamilton provides contracted Traditional Relay and Captioned Telephone services to 35 
states and territories across the country and provides IP Captioned Telephone services 
nationwide. More information is available at www.hamiltonrelay.com. 

• Hamilton provides Internet, Voice, and Video service over 6,000 sq. miles in Nebraska. 

• Hamilton is one of five owners of OPTK Networks, the preeminent statewide fiber optic 
transport and internet provider in Nebraska. 

 
 
PRODUCT CAPABILITIES 
Hamilton specializes in providing comprehensive network wiring and cabling solutions, ensuring a 
robust and reliable foundation for your data infrastructure.  Our expertise extends to advanced 
access control and security solutions, offering state-of-the-art technology to protect your premises, 
data centers, and sensitive areas.  With meticulous planning, expert installation, and ongoing 
support, we equip your school with security cameras and network solutions to safeguard your 
assets and enhance convenience.  Overall, Hamilton will collaboratively work with your school to 
provide a solution customized for your project.   

http://www.hamiltonrelay.com/
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• This Quote is not a legally binding document and is used solely for illustrative and negotiation 

purposes.   Prior to provision of services under this Quote, Hamilton will provide a Service Agreement to the 
Customer for review and approval.  

• This Quote is based upon known information and work described above.  Should new information or 
changes affect the estimate, Hamilton will contact you immediately for review.  

• Quoted prices do not include applicable taxes or regulatory surcharges.  Those taxes and charges will 
be calculated and invoiced accordingly.  

  

PROPOSAL 
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REFERENCES 
 
 

Grand Island Public Schools 
Cory Gearhart, Chief Information Officer 
(308)-385-5900 

• Network cabling project 
• Over 1200 drops of Cat6A cabling 
• New fiber backbone 
• Removal of discontinued network cabling 

 
Grand Island Northwest Public Schools 
Dr. Jeff Edwards, Superintendent 
(308)-385-6398 

• High School biometric access control solution including required cabling 
infrastructure.  
 

Aurora Public Schools 
Jody Phillips, Superintendent 
(402)-694-6923 

• Campus LAN rewiring project 
• Campus WAN fiber backbone installation 
• Campus security camera implementation and management 
• Campus phone system installation and maintenance 
• Campus biometric access control solution  
• Campus IP clock and paging system 

 
 

Pleasanton Public Schools 
Nathan Lightle, Superintendent 
(308) 388-2041  

• Campus security camera implementation and management 
• Campus door access control solution  
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